## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
A.W. Faber-Castell Unternehmensverwaltung GmbH & Co.		12/23/1998	CORPORATION: GERMANY

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH & Co.	
Street Address:	Nurnberger Strasse 2	
City:	Stein	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	D-90546	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1090841	TK-FINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-622-8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com
Correspondent Name: Raymond Rundelli

Address Line 1: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
Address Line 2: 800 Superior Avenue, Suite 1400
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-2688

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26856/04044

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900102729

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003747 FRAME: 0931 \$40.00

ECH \$40

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raymond Rundelli
Signature:	/Raymond Rundelli/
Date:	03/27/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=00263070#page1.tif source=00263070#page2.tif source=00263070#page3.tif	

Document Roll No. 3090W/98

# Contribution of Real Property, Participations and Rights in Trademarks in Exchange for Membership Rights

Today, the twenty-third of December nineteen hundred and ninety-eight - Dec. 23rd, 1998 - I,

Bernhard Wacker, notary at Nuremberg, with offices in Koenigstrasse 21/LorenzerPlatz 4 (An der Lorenzkirche), Nuremberg,

on request have gone to the administrative building of A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH & Co. at Stein, Nuernberger Strasse 2, where I have met:

 Mr. Anton Wolfgang Graf von Faber-Castell, entrepreneur at 90530 Duerrenhembach 1, municipality of Wendelstein, personally known to me, the notary.

Mr. Anton Wolfgang Graf von Faber-Castell has declared for the present notarization to act on behalf of

A.W. Faber-Castell Verwaltungs-GmbH

with domicile at Stein,

in his capacity as the company's Executive Director with sole power of representation and without the restrictions of Sect. 181 of BGB (German Civil Code).

A.W. Faber-Castell Verwaltungs-GmbH with domicile at Stein for the present notarization is acting on behalf of

Kommanditgesellschaft (limited partnership) in A.W. Faber-Castell Unternehmensverwaltung GmbH & Co.

with domicile at Stein,

in her capacity as the company's sole personally liable partner.

2. Dr. Ing. Harald Halbig, of Stein,

and

Mr. Bernhard H. Teuber, industrial clerk, of Nuremberg, both personally known,

here acting on behalf of

A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH

with domicile at Nuremberg,

in their capacity as the company's Executive Directors with joint power of representation.

A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH with domicile at Nuremberg for the present notarization is acting on behalf of

Kommanditgesellschaft (limited partnership) in A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein,

in her capacity as the company's sole personally liable partner.

Certificates on the respective powers of representation shall be given separately.

On request and after instruction on the contents of the Land Register I notarize the following declarations which have been made in mutual presence:

3) Finally, A.W. Faber-Castell Unternehmensverwaltung GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein, is owner of various rights in trademarks, service marks, logos and appearance of goods.

These industrial property rights partially are entered in the respective registers and rolls. These industrial property rights already have been leased to A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein.

П.

### Contribution

A.W. Faber-Castell Unternehmensverwaltung GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein hereinafter referred to as the "vendor" – hereby contributes

- c) for exclusive ownership the industrial property rights as defined under I. 3) above, i.e. her rights in trademarks, service marks, logos and appearance of goods, whether entered or not,
  - hereinafter referred to as the "subject matter of contribution" to Kommanditgesellschaft in A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein.
  - hereinafter referred to as the "acquirer" or the "partnership".

3) Finally, A.W. Faber-Castell Unternehmensverwaltung GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein transfers her industrial property rights as defined under I. 3) above, i.e. her rights in trademarks, service marks, logos and appearance of goods to the full extent to Kommanditgesellschaft in A.W. Faber-Castell GmbH & Co. with domicile at Stein. The latter accepts the transfer.

With respect to the industrial property rights transferred liability shall be limited to the extent that they are free of rights of third parties.

VII.

# Copies and Official Copies

Certified copies of this document shall be received by

- a) the contract parties,
- b) the Nuremberg Central Tax Office office for real estate transfer tax -,
- c) the Nuremberg Land Register Office,
- d) Stadtsparkasse Nuernberg,

- e) Deutsche Bank AG, Nuremberg,
- f) Dresdner Bank AG, Nuremberg,
- g) the Fuerth Land Register Office,
- h) the Fuerth Tax Office office for real estate transfer tax -.

After enforcement by the Land Register Office the contract parties each shall receive one official copy.

Read by the Notary, approved and signed personally by the parties involved:

gez. Anton W. Graf von Faber-Castell

gez. H. Halbig

gez. Bernhard J. Teuber

gez. Wacker, Notary

(Seal of Bernhard Wacker, Notary in Nuremberg)

-End of Translation-

As interpreter and translator for the English language, who is publicly authorized and sworn by the President of the Landgericht (Regional Court) of Nuemberg-Fuerth, I certify that the above translation is a true and complete translation of extracts of the German copy before me.

Oberasbach, October 28th, 1999

Michaela Albert Social A-Schweitzer-Str. 17 3 80522 Oberasbach

**RECORDED: 03/27/2008** 

Viclada Albert